


























































































































sdesio
Highlight

sdesio
Highlight



















































 
 

Deliverable Acceptance Form 

 

Date: 6/12/18 

Agency Name: City of Fresno, CA 

Approving Agency Manager: Bonique Emerson 

Accela Program Manager: Cindy Sullivan 

Project Name / Code: FRES1AAIMP 

Contract / Agreement #: Fresno, CA – RFP 9346 ELMS Software and Implementation / 12162016-1009988 

       
Agency agrees that Accela has successfully completed the following Deliverables: 
 

Deliverable  
Source / 

Reference 
Details 

 
Acceptance Criteria Amount 

Deliverable 24:  Post Deployment 
Support and Transition to Customer 
Support  

SOW, Page 49 
  and Change 

Order 03, Page 2 

 Execution of 4 weeks post-production 
support, Change Order 03.  (4/30 – 5/25) 

 Official transfer from the Accela Services 
project team to Customer Support (5/31)    

HOLD Final 
Payment for the 
Completion of 
CRM  

 

Agency agrees that Accela has successfully completed the Deliverables described above in accordance with the terms of the related 
Contract/Agreement.  

     
 

Agency Name 

 
Signature 

 
Title 

 
Date 

APPROVALS: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 974DB46A-CC07-4879-BDA6-33ED8C70E488



 

Change Order 

2017 Accela                                                   Proprietary and Confidential                                       Page   1           

 Agency: City of Fresno, CA CO #:  03 
Project Code: FRES1AAIMP Date: 3/12/18 

Contract ID: 06032016-1009255   
Initiating Department: Planning 

Initiated By: Cindy Sullivan for Bonique Emerson 
 

Purpose:   
 
Referencing the June 8, 2016 executed Services Agreement, additional services have been requested by The City of Fresno.  
The additional services as outlined, will be funded via a reduction in the allocated Travel and Expense budget and additional 
funding.  The project timeline is also extended under this Change Order 03 Agreement and the Terms of the Post Production 
Support amended. 
 

1. PROJECT CHANGE DESCRIPTION/TASK SUMMARY: 
 

A. Accela will deliver the following Consulting Services on a Time and Materials basis, not to exceed 405 hours 
in total.  The hours expended will be tracked via SharePoint Time and Materials Support log, with invoicing to 
occur on the 15th of each month for support hours requested, worked and reported.   

 
https://portal.accelaops.com/projects/CityOfFresno/Lists/Script%20and%20Reporting%20Support%20Log/AllItems.aspx 

 

Consulting Services: 
 Business Rules and Scripting Modifications, Time and Material Hours 

 Accela will deliver hourly Business Rule and Scripting Assistance on an as needed basis. 
 Report Development Modifications, Time and Material Hours 

 Accela will deliver hourly Report Development Assistance on an as needed basis. 
 Configuration Modifications, Time and Material Hours 

 Accela will deliver hourly Configuration Modification Assistance on an as needed basis. 
 End User Training, Time and Material Hours 

 Accela will deliver hourly End User Training upon request and scheduling   
 
Funding: 
Under this Change Order Agreement, the Travel Budget Balance will be reduced by $24,975.00 to 
accommodate 135 hours for Time & Materials Consulting Services.  The additional 270 hours to be funded by 
the City of Fresno.    

 
Travel Budget Summary: 

 
 
 

175,120.00$  Contract Travel Budget

(89,910.00)$   Reduction of Travel Budget to Additional Services CO1

(45,155.25)$   Invoiced as of 3/2/18

40,054.75$    Balance

(24,975.00)$   To 135 hours of T&M Services, CO3

15,079.75$    3/2 Travel & Expense Budget Balance

DocuSign Envelope ID: C55A7AEF-8410-46EB-8EC7-D3CAC0A44FBF

https://portal.accelaops.com/projects/CityOfFresno/Lists/Script%20and%20Reporting%20Support%20Log/AllItems.aspx


 

Change Order 

2017 Accela                                                   Proprietary and Confidential                                       Page   2           

 
 
 

B. Project Timeline Extension 
 
The 16 Month Project timeline parameters as per the August 2016 project start date have been exceed.  
Under this Change Order 03, the project will be considered extended to an anticipated April Go Live and 
Project Completion in May of 2018.   
 

C. Deliverable 24:  Post Production Support and Transition to Customer Support Amendment  
 
Referencing the terms of the June 8th, Services agreement the scope of this deliverable will be amended to 
the extend the post production term and resource quantities allocated as follows.  This is representative of a 
$0 Cost Change. 
Current:  

• 3 Staff onsite for week one of go-live, 2 staff onsite for week two and remote support thereafter. 
• Transition of Agency from Services team to Customer Support for ongoing Support. (Unchanged) 
Acceptance Criteria: 
 Execution of 2 weeks post-Production support. 
 Official transfer the Accela Services project team to Customer Support (Unchanged). 

 
Amended: 

 2 Staff onsite for week one of go-live, 1 staff onsite for week two and remote support thereafter. 
Acceptance Criteria: 
 Execution of 4 weeks post-Production support. 

 
2. BILLING TERMS: 
 
Accela will perform Services as outlined on a Time & Material basis as per the table below.  Time and Material Invoicing will 
be generated monthly based upon actual hours worked. 
 

 
 
 

3. EXPIRATION: 
 
Expiration is 6 months from the date of Execution of this Change Order. 
 
 

Deliverable Qty Rate Extended

Time and Martial Support Hours, from T&E 135 185.00$   24,975.00$     

Addtitional Time and Martial Support Hours 270 185.00$   49,950.00$     

Total 405 74,925.00$  

DocuSign Envelope ID: C55A7AEF-8410-46EB-8EC7-D3CAC0A44FBF

sdesio
Highlight



 

Change Order 

2017 Accela                                                   Proprietary and Confidential                                       Page   3           

 

Signature and Acceptance 
 

The above Services will be performed in accordance with this Change Order/Work Authorization and the provisions of the Contract 
for the purchase, modification, and maintenance of the Accela systems.  The approval of this Change Order will act as a Work 
Authorization for Accela and/or Agency to perform work in accordance with this Change Order, including any new payment terms 
identified in this Change Order.  This Change Order takes precedent and supersedes all other documents and discussions regarding 
this subject matter. 

 

 

Accepted By: 
The City of Fresno 

Accepted By: 
Accela, Inc. 

 
 
 
By: 

 
 
 
By: 

Print Name: 
 

Print Name: 

Title: 
 

Title:  

Date: Date: 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C55A7AEF-8410-46EB-8EC7-D3CAC0A44FBF

Andy Longnecker

VP, Project Management Office

3/14/2018

Planning Manager

3/16/2018

Bonique Emerson



 
 

Deliverable Acceptance Form 

 

Date: 6/12/18 

Agency Name: City of Fresno, CA 

Approving Agency Manager: Bonique Emerson 

Accela Program Manager: Cindy Sullivan 

Project Name / Code: FRES1AAIMP 

Contract / Agreement #: Fresno, CA – RFP 9346 ELMS Software and Implementation / 12162016-1009988 

       
Agency agrees that Accela has successfully completed the following Deliverables: 
 

Deliverable  
Source / 

Reference 
Details 

 
Acceptance Criteria Amount 

Deliverable 24:  Post Deployment 
Support and Transition to Customer 
Support  

SOW, Page 49 
  and Change 

Order 03, Page 2 

 Execution of 4 weeks post-production 
support, Change Order 03.  (4/30 – 5/25) 

 Official transfer from the Accela Services 
project team to Customer Support (5/31)    

HOLD Final 
Payment for the 
Completion of 
CRM  

 

Agency agrees that Accela has successfully completed the Deliverables described above in accordance with the terms of the related 
Contract/Agreement.  

     
 

Agency Name 

 
Signature 

 
Title 

 
Date 

APPROVALS: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 974DB46A-CC07-4879-BDA6-33ED8C70E488


	Fresno, CA - City of_INV-ACC44728
	Fresno, CA - City of_OA Inv#31742
	Fresno, CA - City of_OA Inv#31742
	inv
	AGR - Fresno,CA - 06032016 - 1009255 (1)
	Fresno_Deliverable_Acceptance_24_-_Post_Deployment_Support_and_Support_Transition.docx.pd
	Deliverable Acceptance Form


	CO3 - FresnoCA - FRES1AAIMP - Additional Consulting.docx
	Signature and Acceptance

	Fresno_Deliverable_Acceptance_24_-_Post_Deployment_Support_and_Support_Transition.docx.pd
	Deliverable Acceptance Form





